
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 3RD APRIL 2023 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 

WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), A. D. Kriss (Vice-

Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald, 
M. A. Sherrey and C. J. Spencer 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Planning 
Committee held on 6th February and 6th March 2023 (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

5. 21/01626/REM - Reserved Matters Application of Phase 1, 149 residential 
units on land abutting Stourbridge Road/Perryfields Road, which is in line with 
the Outline Planning Permission for 1,300 dwellings (application reference 
16/0335) allowed at appeal under reference APP/ P1805/W/20/3265948. The 
Reserved Matters application seeks consent in line with condition 1 for 
detailed matters of appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale.  Land At, 
Perryfields Road, Bromsgrove.  Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd (Pages 29 - 78) 
 



- 2 - 

6. 22/01042/FUL - The use of land for the stationing of caravans for residential 
purposes and the erection of a dayroom and laying of hardstanding ancillary 
to that use. Mintola Corral, Batemans Lane, Wythall, Worcestershire, B47 
6NG. Mr. M. Doherty (Pages 79 - 96) 
 

7. 22/01530/FUL - Erection of employment and commercial units Use Class 
E(g)(ii) and (iii), B2, B8 with ancillary offices, with vehicle parking and all 
associated engineering, including site clearance and all associated works.  
Plot at Buntsford Gate Business Park, Buntsford Drive, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire.  Horgan Homes and Developments Ltd (Pages 97 - 120) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting.  
 

9. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of items of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraphs 

      10 1, 2 & 6  

 
 

10. Enforcement Matters (To Follow)  
 
 
 
 
  

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
24th March 2023 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Pauline Ross 
Democratic Services Officer   

 
Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: 01527 881406 

Email: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 
 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  

The usual process for public speaking at meetings of the Planning 

Committee will continue to be followed subject to some adjustments.  

For further details a copy of the amended Planning Committee Procedure 

Rules can be found on the Council’s website.  

The process approved by 
[...]
ails of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
6th February 2023 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 6TH FEBRUARY 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), A. D. Kriss (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald and C. J. Spencer 
 

 Observers:  Mr. A. Hussain 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. Birch, Mr. R. Keyte, Mr. S. Edden, Mr. P. Lester and 
Mrs. S. Hazlewood, Mrs. K. Hanchett, Worcestershire County Council, 
Highways, Mr A. Sukvinder, Worcestershire County Council, Highways, 
Mr. G. Day and Mr. M. Sliwinski. 
 
 

33/22   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. N. Denaro, 
and M. A. Sherrey.  
 

34/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J. E. King declared in relation to Agenda Item No.5 - 
(Planning Application – 22/00978/FUL - 32 Lickey Square, Lickey, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8HB), in that she would be addressing 
the Committee for this item as Ward Councillor under the Council’s 
public speaking rules and left the room prior to the debate. 
 
Councillor A. D. Kriss declared in relation to Agenda Item No.5 - 
(Planning Application – 22/00978/FUL - 32 Lickey Square, Lickey, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8HB), in that he had met with both the 
applicant and objectors in relation to this application and left the room 
prior to the debate. 
 

35/22   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 5TH DECEMBER 2022 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 5th December 
2022 were received. 
 
RESOLVED that, the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 5th December 2022, be approved as a correct record.  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
6th February 2023 

2 
 

36/22   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING) 
 
The Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been circulated 
to all Planning Committee Members and asked all Members whether 
they had received and read the Committee Update.  
 
All Members agreed that they had received and read the Committee 
Update. 
 

37/22   22/00978/FUL - NEW DWELLING ON THE SITE OF A PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED DWELLING (REF 21/00312/FUL) USING A PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED ACCESS DRIVE - 32 LICKEY SQUARE, LICKEY, 
BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 8HB - MR. D. JONES 
 
The application was brought to the Planning Committee for 
consideration at the request of Councillor J. E. King, Ward Councillor. 
 
Officers presented their report and in doing so drew Members’ attention 
to pages 31 to 48 of the Public Reports Pack. 
 
The application was for 32 Lickey Square, Lickey, B45 8HB and sought 
approval for a new dwelling on the site of a previously approved dwelling 
(ref 21/00312/FUL) using a previously approved access drive. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to page 35 of the Public Reports Pack, 
comparing the previously approved and proposed applications. Officers 
informed the Committee of the differences between the plans in that the 
proposed building had a reduced footprint due to the removal of 
[...]
pplication. Mr Simon 
Beckett (the applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Members then considered the application, which Officers had 
recommended that planning permission be granted.  
 
Members commented that the application sought to remove a building 
which would benefit the Green Belt in regard to openness. Members 
also commented that there was no change of use so the owner could 
have used the original buildings for the proposed purpose without 
planning permission. Therefore, Members saw no reason to refuse the 
application and on being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions as detailed on pages 111 and 112 of the Public Reports 
Pack. 

The meeting closed at 8.17 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
6th March 2023 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH MARCH 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, 
G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, J. E. King, 
M. A. Sherrey and C. J. Spencer 
 

   
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. R. Keyte, Mr. A. Hussain (via 
Microsoft Team), Mr. P. Lester, Ms. J. Chambers,  
Mr. P. Jenkins, Ms. F. Flower, Mr. S. Agimal, Worcestershire 
County Council, Highways and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

41/22   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Glass and A. 
D. Kriss. 
 

42/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor C. J. Spencer declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
relation to Agenda Item No.4 - (Tree Preservation Order (11) 2022), 58 
Braces Lane, Marlbrook, Bromsgrove, B60 1DY), in that she knew the 
occupiers of 58 Braces Lane.  Councillor C. J. Spencer left the meeting 
room prior to the consideration of this item.  
 
It was noted that all Members present at the meeting declared Other 
Di
[...]
properties is proposed to be in a 
diverse and reasonable manner. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 21/01626/REM 

Generally, there is a sense of spaciousness within the proposed housing layout. Whilst 
many of the plots have private rear garden areas in excess of the spacing standards set 
out in the Council’s High Quality Design SPD for private amenity space, some are 
substandard. It is important to consider the overall proposal holistically and, in this 
context, the slight shortfall in garden lengths/areas is not considered to be significantly 
harmful. Furthermore, the Council does not have a 5 year supply of housing land 
currently. Given the physical constraints of this site, the provision of open space 
proposed for this phase, and the overall benefits associated with the provision of 149 new 
dwellings, including 42 affordable units, the proposal is considered acceptable. 
 
The major urban design criteria is connectivity. Generally, the layout relates well on this 
criterion, for both pedestrians and vehicles, with links to the neighbouring residential 
development under construction on Perryfields Road (Living Space) as well as 
Stourbridge Road. However, permeability directly onto Perryfields Road was considered 
to be restricted due to the established hedgerow and third party land. This matter has 
been raised by the Council’s Urban Designer who has stated that a large proportion of 
the houses are accessed from one lengthy cul de sac. The Urban Designer notes that the 
hedge along Perryfields Road is to be retained preventing pedestrian or cycle access to 
the road.  
 
The development has been amended to include a footpath link onto Perryfields Road 
adjacent to the smaller open space area to the southern boundary of the site. The 
provision of this footpath link does involve the removal of approximately 78m of hedgerow 
in order to achieve the access and adequate visibility. This footpath (and uncontrolled 
crossing point across Perryfiel
[...]
 purposes of the Green Belt are set out in paragraph 138 of the NPPF. One of these 
purposes is to assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment. As stated 
above, prior to the unauthorised works taking place, the site was largely undeveloped. 
The proposal introduces development on to the land, with the hardstanding proposed 
over the whole extent of the site. In this regard it is considered that the proposed 
development will result in encroachment into the countryside and therefore be contrary to 
the purposes of the Green Belt.  
 
Overall, the development would harm the Green Belt through inappropriateness, there 
would be spatial and visual harm to the openness of the Green Belt and harm to the 
purposes of including land within the Green Belt. Paragraph 148 of the NPPF goes on to 
state that substantial weight should be given to any harm to the Green Belt. Very special 
circumstances will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed 
by other considerations. Policy E of the PPTS goes on to state that subject to the best 
interests of the child, personal circumstances and unmet need are unlikely to clearly 
outweigh harm to the Green Belt and any other harm so as to establish very special 
circumstances. 
 

Page 80

Agenda Item 6



Plan reference 

 

Need and Supply of Pitches 
 
In 2021 the Council commissioned external consultants to update the current supply and 
future need position for Travellers in the District. The conclusion of this report is that over 
the period 2021/22 to 2039/40 there is a need for 14 traveller pitches. As at 1st April 2021 
the Council currently has a supply of 4.07 years for traveller pitches.  
 
Policy H of the PPTS states that if a local authority cannot demonstrate an up to date 5 
year supply of deliverable sites, this should be a significant material consideration when 
considering the grant of tempo
[...]
requirement for a white noise 
alarm to be fitted to forklift trucks used within the site. The fence will run directly adjacent 
to Block 2 and 3 below the bund and behind the proposed landscaping, thereby limiting 
views and buffering noise from the closest residential property Tan House Farm.  
 
Drainage  
 
The site falls within flood zone 1 and is not shown to be susceptible to surface water 
flooding. No objection has been raised by Worcestershire Water Management to the 
drainage strategy proposed.  
 
Third Party Comments  
 
Comments have been received from the Parish Council outlining concerns with the 
hedging along Buntsford Hill Drive. It should be noted that the hedge is outside of the red 
line of this application and therefore does not form part of the application site. The 

Page 100

Agenda Item 7



Plan reference 

 

applicant has proposed some further planting on this boundary and there will be an 
acoustic fence. 
 
The neighbouring dwelling Tan House Farm has raised some concerns relating to 
overlooking and noise. There are no windows on the elevations which face this dwelling 
and through the submission of a Noise Assessment suitable measures can be 
conditioned to ensure noise is not a nuisance for the occupiers. The buildings are 30m 
from this dwelling with the separation of a road and therefore are considered to be an 
appropriate distance from this dwelling to ensure no overbearing or loss of light.  
 
Conclusion  
 
Overall it is considered the proposed development is in accordance with the relevant 
polices of the Bromsgrove District Plan and can be properly characterised as sustainable 
development for the purposes of the NPPF. The harm to the Listed Buildings is 
considered to be less than substantial and given the public benefits of the development, 
this harm is considered to be outweighed.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED 
 
Conditions:  
    
 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be 
[...]


 7


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 6th February and 6th March 2023
	Minutes
	Minutes 06/03/2023
	Minutes


	5 21/01626/REM - Reserved Matters Application of Phase 1, 149 residential units on land abutting Stourbridge Road/Perryfields Road, which is in line with the Outline Planning Permission for 1,300 dwellings (application reference 16/0335) allowed at appeal under reference APP/ P1805/W/20/3265948. The Reserved Matters application seeks consent in line with condition 1 for detailed matters of appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale.  Land At, Perryfields Road, Bromsgrove.  Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd
	Officer Presentation - 21.01626.REM - Land off  Perryfields Road
	Slide 1: 21/01626/REM
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Views of the site
	Slide 4: Site layout plan
	Slide 5: Figure 3.6 Parameter plans  Access and Movement (outline application plan)  For information purposes for this presentation
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Connectivity Plan
	Slide 8: Replacement planting along Perryfields Road
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Sample of housetypes
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26: Garages
	Slide 27
	Slide 28: Landscape Management Plan
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32


	6 22/01042/FUL - The use of land for the stationing of caravans for residential purposes and the erection of a dayroom and laying of hardstanding ancillary to that use. Mintola Corral, Batemans Lane, Wythall, Worcestershire, B47 6NG. Mr. M. Doherty
	Officer Presentation - 22.010142.FUL - Mintola Corral

	7 22/01530/FUL - Erection of employment and commercial units Use Class E(g)(ii) and (iii), B2, B8 with ancillary offices, with vehicle parking and all associated engineering, including site clearance and all associated works.  Plot at Buntsford Gate Business Park, Buntsford Drive, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.  Horgan Homes and Developmen

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
3rd April 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD APRIL 2023, AT 6.03 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English (in the Chair), J. E. King, M. A. Sherrey and 
C. J. Spencer (during Minute No’s 50/22 to 57/22)  
 

 Observers: Councillor S. J. Baxter, Councillor A. D. Kent and 
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett 
 

 Officers: Mr R. Keyte, Mr. A. Hussain (via Microsoft Teams), 
Mr. D. M. Birch, Ms. S Williams, Ms. E. Darby, Mr. S. Jones, 
Ms. K. Hanchett, Worcestershire County Council, Highways, 
Mr. G. Nock, Mott McDonald (via Microsoft Teams),  
Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill, Mr. G. Day and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

50/22   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor A. B. L. English be appointed as Chairman 
for the meeting.  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and informed all 
those present that the meeting was being Live Streamed on the 
Council’s YouTube channel; and requested that Members and Officers 
remembered to use their microphones and to speak clearly during the 
course of the meeting.  
 

51/22   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H. J. Jones, A. D. 
Kriss, M. Glass and P. M. McDonald.  
 

52/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53/22   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that one Committee Update had been 
circulated to all Planning Committee Members and asked all Members 
whether they had received and read the Committee Update.  
 



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2023 

 
 

All Members agreed that they had received and read the Committee 
Update. 
 

54/22   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 6th February 
and 6th March 2023, were received. 
 
Councillor S. P. Douglas asked for it to be noted that on page 6 on the 
minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2023, there was a spelling 
error and that her surname was misspelt. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment, as detailed in the preamble 
above that the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 6th 
February and 6th March 2023; be approved as a correct record by those 
Members who were in attendance.  
 

55/22   21/01626/REM - RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION OF PHASE 1, 
149 RESIDENTIAL UNITS ON LAND ABUTTING STOURBRIDGE 
ROAD/PERRYFIELDS ROAD, WHICH IS IN LINE WITH THE OUTLINE 
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 1,300 DWELLINGS (APPLICATION 
REFERENCE 16/0335) ALLOWED AT APPEAL UNDER REFERENCE 
APP/ P1805/W/20/3265948. THE RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION 
SEEKS CONSENT IN LINE WITH CONDITION 1 FOR DETAILED 
MATTERS OF APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT, AND SCALE.  
LAND AT, PERRYFIELDS ROAD, BROMSGROVE.  TAYLOR WIMPEY 
UK LTD 
 
The Chairman asked the Committee Members to note that as detailed in 
the Officer’s report, this was an allocated development site and that 
outline planning permission with the Reserved Matters of Access had 
been allowed on appeal in 2021.  
 
Therefore, for consideration by Members at the meeting was the 
Reserved Matters Application which sought consent in line with 
Condition 1 for detailed matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale.  
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the Committee Update, which 
detailed three additional comments received and the Officers responses; 
and also included four additional conditions as requested by North 
Worcestershire Management - Conditions 6, 7, 8 and 9.  A copy of the 
Committee Update was provided to Members and published on the 
Council’s website prior to the commencement of the meeting.  
 
Officers presented the report and the presentation slides, as detailed on 
pages 46 to 76 of the main agenda report. 
 
The Reserved Matters Application of Phase 1, for 149 residential units 
on land abutting Stourbridge Road/Perryfields Road, which was in line 
with the Outline Planning Permission for 1,300 dwellings (application 



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2023 

 
 

reference 16/0335); that was allowed at appeal under reference APP/ 
P1805/W/20/3265948.  
 
The Reserved Matters application sought consent in line with Condition 
1 for detailed matters of appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale, 
land at Perryfields Road, Bromsgrove. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the comments received from 
Highways – Bromsgrove and Mott McDonald, who had no issues or 
objections, as detailed on pages 27 and 28 of the main agenda report.  
 
The major urban design criteria was connectivity and the layout related 
well on this criterion, for both pedestrians and vehicles, with links to the 
neighbouring residential development under construction on Perryfields 
Road, as well as Stourbridge Road.  The revised plans showed a 
footpath link onto Perryfields Road adjacent to the smaller open space 
area to the southern boundary of the site.  Officers clarified that the 
issue of external access off the Stourbridge Road had already been 
determined and approved, so was therefore not included in the current 
application. 
 
The footpath link at Perryfields Road would involve the removal of 
hedgerow in order to achieve the access and adequate visibility. Whilst it 
was regrettable that a section of hedgerow along Perryfields Road would 
need to be removed to enable this provision, the hedgerow mainly 
contained a fair volume of Elm which would in time, be most likely to die 
out. Therefore, it would be appropriate to replace the hedgerow with a 
better-quality hedge for the longer term.  
 
Officers referred to the comments received from the Council’s 
Arboricultural Officer, as detailed on page 31 of the main agenda report.  
 
Officers further explained that the developers had clarified that whilst 
there was a shortfall of affordable housing on this phase by 2 dwellings, 
this shortfall would be made up in the next phase of the development. 
Officers had accepted this approach in respect to the affordable housing 
provision for this phase and considered that the proposed development 
met the development policies in respect of affordable housing 
requirements. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Ms. J. Slade, Chair of the Bromsgrove 
Society, addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  
Councillor L. Mallett also addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application and in doing so, also read out the speech received from Mr. 
G. Dallas, local resident who was also in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
Members stated that having read and listened to the concerns raised by 
the Bromsgrove Society and those in objection to the application, who 



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2023 

 
 

had addressed the Committee; that they still had some concerns with 
regard to the volume of additional traffic the development would create 
in Sidemoor.  There were some traffic calming solutions, however, the 
crossing by Perryfields Road was already considered really difficult, due 
to the volume of traffic. 
 
Members further stated that apart from the obvious traffic concerns, the 
comments from Community Safety, as detailed on page 30 of the main 
agenda report, should be taken into consideration and mitigated. 
 
Officers responded and stated that the scheme had been amended to 
address the concerns raised by Community Safety; and that with 
regards to cameras, these were not required as there would be natural 
surveillance now due to the revisions being made to the scheme. 
 
Following on from the concerns and issues raised, Committee Members 
suggested deferring the reserved matters application, in order for 
Committee Members to conduct a Site Visit. 
 
In response, Officers confirmed that a Site Visit could be arranged.  
Officers sought further clarification from the Committee as to their main 
concerns, were they access, crossing and the scheme?  Members 
agreed and were of the opinion that a Site Visit was necessary in order 
to provide a clearer picture of the scheme. This was a very sensitive 
application and Members felt that they needed to be scrupulous and that 
a Site Visit was therefore necessary. It was important for members of the 
public to see that the Committee were taking this application seriously.  
There were a lot of mixed feelings about this development and Ward 
Members and residents of Bromsgrove, and every measure needed to 
be taken. 
 
In response to further questions from the Committee with regard to 
timescales, Officers highlighted that the Site Visit would be caried out in 
a timely manner and referred to a future meeting of the Committee.  
Members were asked to note that there were no scheduled meetings of 
the Planning Committee in this Municipal Year.  
 
Following on from this debate, an Alternative Recommendation was 
proposed that the Reserved Matters Application be deferred in order for 
Committee Members to attend a Site Visit. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Reserved Matters Application be deferred and 
brought back to a future meeting of the Committee once Planning 
Committee Members had carried out a Site Visit.  
 

56/22   22/01042/FUL - THE USE OF LAND FOR THE STATIONING OF 
CARAVANS FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES AND THE ERECTION OF 
A DAYROOM AND LAYING OF HARDSTANDING ANCILLARY TO THAT 
USE. MINTOLA CORRAL, BATEMANS LANE, WYTHALL, 



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2023 

 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE, B47 6NG. MR. M. DOHERTY 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor S. Baxter, Ward 
Councillor. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to 
the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 88 to 94 of the main 
agenda report.  
 
The application sought full planning permission for the use of land for the 
stationing of caravans for residential purposes and the erection of two 
dayrooms and laying of hardstanding ancillary to that use.   
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the two reasons for refusal, as 

detailed on  
page 85 of the main agenda report. 

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. A. Kent addressed the Committee 
and in doing so, commented that he was representing a number of 
residents as the County Councillor for this ward area and also as the 
District Councillor for the neighbouring ward to this ward area.  Mr. N. 
Green, the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee and Councillor S. 
Baxter, Ward Councillor also addressed the Committee. 
 
Members then considered the application, which officers had 
recommended be refused.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Chairman took the 
opportunity to read out the ‘Procedural Matter’ as referred to on page 79 
of the main agenda report; and further referred to the ‘Need and Supply 
of Pitches’, as detailed on page 81 of the main agenda report, which 
stated that: 
 
“In 2021 the Council commissioned external consultants to update the 
current supply and future need position for Travellers in the District. The 
conclusion of this report is that over the period 2021/22 to 2039/40 there 
is a need for 14 traveller pitches. As of 1st April 2021, the Council 
currently has a supply of 4.07 years for traveller pitches”.  
 
Some Members highlighted that travellers were “suspended in 
animation” and were being failed due to the delay in reviewing the 
Council’s Local Plan.  There was a need for more traveller sites, and it 
was wrong that travellers and their children were being denied this 
opportunity.  Children needed to access education and there was a need 
to care for a family member, as briefly detailed in the report.  
 
Other Members supported the comments made by Councillor S. Baxter 
in that the proposed development was inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt; and were therefore in support of the Officers 
recommendation to refuse the application.  



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2023 

 
 

 
Officers responded to a question with regard to previous use of the site 
and in doing so referred Members to the ‘Relevant Planning History’ 
which detailed that in 2019 planning permission was granted for a 
change of use of the land for equestrian use and replacement stables 
together with a tack room.   
 
Members further reiterated that additional sites needed to be identified 
when carrying out the Local Plan Review.  
 
On being put to the vote it was  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the two reasons, 
as detailed on page 85 of the main agenda report.  
 

57/22   22/01530/FUL - ERECTION OF EMPLOYMENT AND COMMERCIAL 
UNITS USE CLASS E(G)(II) AND (III), B2, B8 WITH ANCILLARY 
OFFICES, WITH VEHICLE PARKING AND ALL ASSOCIATED 
ENGINEERING, INCLUDING SITE CLEARANCE AND ALL 
ASSOCIATED WORKS.  PLOT AT BUNTSFORD GATE BUSINESS 
PARK, BUNTSFORD DRIVE, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE.  
HORGAN HOMES AND DEVELOPMENTS LTD 
 
Officers presented the report and the presentation slides, as detailed on 
pages 108 to 118 of the main agenda report. 
 
The application was for the erection of employment and commercial 
units use class E(g)(ii) and (iii), B2, B8 with ancillary offices, vehicle 
parking and all associated engineering, including site clearance and all 
associated works. 

 
The application site was located within Buntsford Hill Business Park 
which had been allocated as Designated Employment Land within the 
Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030. 
 
The applicant had put forward some mitigation to reduce the harm to the 
Listed Buildings which included, relocating the cycle storage away from 
the southwest boundary and also included some additional landscaping 
along the boundary of Buntsford Drive to help screen the development 
from the nearby Listed Buildings.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the ‘Noise’ information, as detailed on 
page 100 of the main agenda report, which provided information with 
regard to the submitted noise assessment being satisfactory and 
predicted a low impact at the nearest sensitive receptor.  
 
Officers referred to the comments received from Stoke Parish Council as 
detailed on page 96 of the main agenda report.  Members were informed 
that, as detailed on page 100 of the main agenda pack ‘Third Party 
Comments’ that; the hedge referred to was outside of the red line of this 
application and therefore did not form part of the application site. 



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2023 

 
 

However, the applicant had proposed some further planting on this 
boundary and there would be an acoustic fence. 
   
In conclusion, it was considered that the proposed development was in 
accordance with the relevant polices of the Bromsgrove District Plan and 
could be properly characterised as sustainable development for the 
purposes of the NPPF. The harm to the Listed Buildings was considered 
to be less than substantial and given the public benefits of the 
development, this harm was considered to be outweighed.  
 
It was noted that there were no public speakers. 
 
Members then considered the application, which officers had 
recommended be granted.  
 
It was noted that Members commented that they were glad that this 
application was before them and delighted to be helping to develop 
businesses further. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions, as detailed on pages 101 to 105 of the main agenda report.  
 
At this stage in the meeting, the Chairman announced a comfort break. 
 
Accordingly, the meeting stood adjourned from 19:14 p.m. to 19:26 p.m. 
 

58/22   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Having reconvened it was  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that 
part, in each case, being as set out below, and that it is in the public 
interest to do so:-  
 
Minute No.   Paragraphs  
59/22   1, 2 & 6 
 

59/22   ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 
RESOLVED that the Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure 
Services be authorised to issue and serve a Stop Notice (subject to 
statutory limitations) if deemed expedient on the basis of the 
circumstances which prevailed at the time. 
 
(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on 



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2023 

 
 

the grounds that information would be revealed which related to; 
information relating to any individual, information which was likely to 
reveal the identity of any individual and information which revealed what 
the authority proposed (including the authority holding that information)). 
 

The meeting closed at 7.58 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


